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(ix) Paid festival holidays:

(x) Leave without pay;

(xi) Quarantine Leave;

(xii) Paid leave for T.B., Cancer and injury leave; and

(xiii) Railway fares.

It was also stated in the Resolution that a decision on the recommendation relating to gratuity will be taken in due course.

(¢) The remaining recommenda tions were not accepted because they were not unanimous and they entail additional ~ financial burden on the industry.

(d and (e) No, Sir. gratuity, the need for a been accepted in principle. The pro posal involves legislation and s being processed in consultation with the concerned Ministries/Depart ments.

As regards
scheme has

DemMANDS OF COAL WORKERS

761. SHRI NIREN GHOSH:
SHRI MONORANIJAN ROY:

[9 MAR.

210

1970] to Questions

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

'a; whether it is a fact that on 5th February, 1970 thousands of coal workers Raniganj-Asansol Coal belt demonstrated before the Regional Labour Commissioner (C) Asansol, under tfthe leadership of Colliery Mazdoor
Sabha, Raniganj;

(b) if so, what were the demands;

(c) the decision taken on each demand;

(d) if the reply to part fc) above, be in the negative the reasons therefor; and

() by when Government propose to take decision thereon?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D.
SANJIVAYYA): (a) Yes.

(b) to (e) A statement showing the demands and the present position in regard to the subjects these cover is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

Remarks

1. Tntroduction of a seheme for payment of gratuity 1o coal mine workers.

2, Abolition of contrnet Inhour

3. Payment of attendanee honus on the basis of daily attendanoe.

4. Stoppage of recruitment through Central

Recruiting Organisnlion,

I'resent Positlon

As amnounesd in the meeting of the Tndustrial Committee on Coal held on November 6, 1989, the Government hiuve accepted, in prineiple the needd for a gratmity scheme for emplovees in the conl mining industry, The proposal involves legislation and is heing processed in consultation with the Ministries/Departments concern-

od,

The Contract Labour (Abolition and Regulation Bill is pending lefore Parliament.

The question of discontinuance of the minimum attendanes qualification for payment of bonus, as recommended hy the Coal Wage Board, is under consideraiion,

The Central Recruiting Organisation is an employer’s organisntion; at the meeting of the Tndustrial Committee on Coal held in November, 1969, they agrecd tostop reeruitment through the Organisation.
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Romarka

5. Ope day earned leave for 12 days work 7

to the undergound worker and one day leave for 16 days for surface worker.

6. Full payment to the patients suffering L

from T.B. and other such disenses till |
full recovery.

7. Accumulation of sick leave and leave upta |
4 yenrs.

8. Payment of arrears of D.A. in terms of Coal The parties concerned mny settle this mutually between themselves, failing which they

Wage Boards’ recommendations,

Prosent Position

f The question of better leave facilities was discuss.

ed at the meeting of the Industrial Committee an Coal held in November, 1989 but the proposition for revision of the oxisting rules was not acoepted.

mnatter

may take it up with the Centra
Relations Machinery,

Industrial

9. Logislation for recognition of trade unions, Thisis under consideration of the Government

SHIFTING OF REGIONAL LABOUR CoMm-
MISSIONER'S OFFICE

762. SHRI N. PATRA: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHA
BILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to shift the office of the Regional Labour Commissioner from Bhuba-neswar, Orissa to somewhere in Bihar; and

(b) if so. the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D.
SANJIVAYYA): (a) There is no such proposal at present.

(b) Does not arise. INTEREST ON PROVIDENT

FunD

763. SHRI Y. ADINARAYANA
REDDY:
SHRISURAJPRASAD:

Will the Minister of LABOUR

REHABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Central Board of Trustees of the Employees Provident Fund has recommended to the Government raising of the interest on subscribed provident fund; and

in the context of the recommendations of the National Labour Commission for Industry as o whole and in consultation with the various interests concerned,

(b) if so, the decision taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND

REHABILITATION (SHRI D.
SANJIVAYYA) : (a) Yes.
(b) Government have accepted the recommendation of the Board of Trustees and issued necessary orders for payment of interest to the subscribers of the Employees'
Provident Fund at the rate of 5.7 per cent per annum for the year 1970-71.
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